The accounting policies as set out in note 3 have been applied in preparing the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended December 31, 2011, the comparative information for the year ended December 30, 2010, and
in preparation of an opening IFRS statement of financial position at January 1, 2010 (the Company's date of
transition to IFRS).

In preparing its opening IFRS statement of financial position, the Company has adjusted amounts previously
reported in financial statements prepared in accordance with previous Canadian GAAP.

 An explanation of how the transition from previous Canadian GAAP to IFRS has affected the Company's financial
position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables and the notes that accompany the
tables.

Reconciliation of financial position and shareholders' equity

CONSTELLATION SOFTWARE INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and as otherwise indicated)
Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

53

January 1, 2010

 Notes Previous
Canadian

GAAP
(reclassified,

note a)

Adjustments IFRS

Assets

Current assets:
  Cash  $ 33,249 $ - $ 33,249
  Equity securities available-for-sale  22,323 - 22,323
  Accounts receivable c 90,683 4,748 95,431
  Work in progress c 21,910 1,167 23,077
  Inventory c 12,702 1,618 14,320
  Other assets c,e 26,335 (74) 26,261
  207,202 7,459 214,661
Non-current assets:
  Property and equipment c,e,f 10,539 (2,313) 8,226
  Deferred income taxes c,j 4,318 461 4,779
  Other assets  c,e,h 13,478 401 13,879
  Intangible assets c,e,g 226,818 (4,579) 222,239
  255,153 (6,030) 249,123

Total assets  $ 462,355 $ 1,429 $ 463,784

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Current liabilities:
  Bank indebtedness h $ 43,100 $ (1,947) $ 41,153
  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities c,d 95,343 (8,704) 86,639
  Deferred revenue c,e 128,359 6,940 135,299
  Provisions  8,312 - 8,312
  Acquired contract liabilities  7,652 - 7,652
  Acquisition holdback payments  3,587 - 3,587
  Income taxes payable c 3,751 6 3,757
  290,104 (3,705) 286,399
Non-current liabilities:
  Deferred income taxes  c,j 17,839 (1,518) 16,321
  Acquired contract liabilities c,e 34,120 7,362 41,482
  Acquisition holdback payments  2,537 - 2,537
  Other liabilities c,d 9,051 (5,033) 4,018
  63,547 811 64,358

Shareholders‘ equity:
Capital stock  99,283 - 99,283
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income e (157) 3,161 3,004
Retained earnings  9,578 1,162 10,740
  108,704 4,323 113,027

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity  $ 462,355 $ 1,429 $ 463,784

CONSTELLATION SOFTWARE INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and as otherwise indicated)
Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

54

December 31, 2010

 Notes Previous

Canadian
GAAP

(reclassified,
note a)

Adjustments IFRS

Assets

Current assets:
  Cash  $ 30,911 $ - $ 30,911
  Equity securities available-for-sale  23,723 - 23,723
  Accounts receivable  90,898 - 90,898
  Work in progress  25,607 - 25,607
  Inventory  15,945 - 15,945
  Other assets  26,463 - 26,463
  213,547 - 213,547
Non-current assets:
  Property and equipment e,f 16,430 (2,961) 13,469
  Deferred income taxes j 14,918 450 15,368
  Other assets  e,h 24,519 (971) 23,548
  Intangible assets  d,e,g 273,009 (3,022) 269,987
  328,876 (6,504) 322,372

Total assets  $ 542,423 $ (6,504) $ 535,919

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Current liabilities:
  Bank indebtedness h $ 47,291 $ (1,250) $ 46,041
  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  104,905 - 104,905
  Deferred revenue e 157,240 785 158,025
  Provisions  2,253 - 2,253
  Acquired contract liabilities  10,908 - 10,908
  Acquisition holdback payments  6,920 - 6,920
  Income taxes payable  1,424 - 1,424
  330,941 (465) 330,476
Non-current liabilities:
  Deferred income taxes  j 19,443 (1,634) 17,809
  Acquired contract liabilities e 33,924 1,709 35,633
  Acquisition holdback payments  2,744 - 2,744
  Other liabilities d 4,962 1,244 6,206
  61,073 1,319 62,392

Shareholders‘ equity:
  Capital stock  99,283 - 99,283
  Accumulated other comprehensive income e,f 5,292 3,230 8,522
  Retained earnings  45,834 (10,588) 35,246
  150,409 (7,358) 143,051

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity  $ 542,423 $ (6,504) $ 535,919

CONSTELLATION SOFTWARE INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and as otherwise indicated)
Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

55

Reconciliation of profit for the year ended December 31, 2010

 Notes Canadian

GAAP
(reclassified

note b)

IFRS
adjustments

IFRS

Revenue i $ 630,857 $ 3,108 $ 633,965

Expenses
  Staff  i 353,431 3,108 356,539
  Hardware 45,109 - 45,109
  Third party license, maintenance
   and professional services 37,669 - 37,669
  Occupancy 16,840 - 16,840
  Travel 23,094 - 23,094
  Telecommunications 9,177 - 9,177
  Supplies 11,125 - 11,125
  Professional fees 8,219 - 8,219
  Other d 9,764 11 9,775
Income before the undernoted 116,429 (11) 116,418

Depreciation f 6,036 720 6,756
Amortization of intangible assets g 69,367 (1,441) 67,926
Foreign exchange loss e 2,387 2,139 4,526
Finance income (1,241) - (1,241)
Finance costs d 5,610 173 5,783
Bargain purchase gain c - (1,745) (1,745)
 82,159 (154) 82,005

Profit before income tax 34,270 143 34,413

Extraordinary gain c 12,538 (12,538) -

Current income tax expense 16,961 - 16,961
Deferred income tax recovery j (11,918) (646) (12,564)
Income tax expense (recovery) 5,043 (646) 4,397

Net income $ 41,765 $ (11,749) $ 30,016

Net change in fair value on available-for-sale
  Financial assets during the period 6,071 - 6,071

Net unrealized foreign exchange adjustment
  gain on available-for-sale financial
  assets during the period 61 - 61

Reclassification of unrealized gain upon
  derecognition of available-for-sale investments (733) - (733)

Foreign currency translation differences
  from foreign operations e 1,310 297 1,607

Deferred tax expense j (1,260) (227) (1,487)

Other comprehensive income for the period, net of income tax 5,449 70 5,519

Total comprehensive income for the period $ 47,214 $ (11,679) $ 35,535

Earnings per share
  Basic and diluted  $ 1.97 $ (0.55) $ 1.42

CONSTELLATION SOFTWARE INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and as otherwise indicated)
Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

56

Adjustments to the statements of cash flows for 2010

Income taxes paid has been moved into the body of the statement of cash flows, whereas it was previously
disclosed as supplemental information.   In addition, interest paid was previously included as part of operating
activities, whereas it is included within financing activities under IFRS.  There are no other material differences